

## Office of the Secretary



## **NOTICE**

Digital Transformation Officers Inauguration Workshop and Conference Theme: "EMPOWERING DIGITAL CHAMPIONS "with the objective of "TAKING OWNERSHIP OF DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION".

The Department of Information and Communications Technology hereby inform all Digital Transformation Officers from all **Government Departments** of the Digital Transformation Officers Inauguration Workshop and Conference that will be held from Wednesday the 9<sup>th</sup> to Friday the 11<sup>th</sup> of November at the Hilton Hotel in Port Moresby from 9am to 4pm.

This workshop is the first of the Government to Government (G2G) for those in the Southern Region.

Similar Workshops will be organized for the other Regions next year.

The Department of Information and Communications Technology is starting off with **Government first (G2G).** The Government to Business (G2B) and Government to Citizens (G2C) workshops will be held separately.

The Key objective of this initiative is to inform and empower IT, managers/officers, across national and sub-national levels about the Digital Transformation agenda, their roles and responsibilities, and the line of reporting mechanisms.

In compliance with the Digital Government Act 2022 (DGA 2022) Section 9(1) of the Digital Government Act, 2022 (the 'Act') states that: "A public body shall designate a Digital Transformation Officer for this Act."

All Heads of Government agencies are invited and encouraged to attend this conference and workshop.

You are required to register online to reserve a space at the forum through the website <a href="http://dto2022.eventbrite.com/">http://dto2022.eventbrite.com/</a> a token will be provided to you after registration, present this token at the venue of the conference to collect your merchandise.

Please direct any related queries to our Executive Officer Ms. Michelle Ume <a href="michelle.ume@ict.gov.pg">michelle.ume@ict.gov.pg</a> who is also available on 325 0412 and Manageress for Information Dissemination Ms. Michelle Jerewai via her email <a href="michelle.jerewai@ict.gov.pg">michelle.jerewai@ict.gov.pg</a>

Your attendance in this forum is beneficial to your organization and will contribute to the Government's digital transformation objectives.

**Authorized for release** 

DocuSigned by:

Mr. Steven Matainaho

**Secretary, Department of Information and Communications Technology**